
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Special Community Well Being Policy Development 
Group 

 
Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs B M Hull  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr Mrs J B Binks  
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr Miss C E L Slade  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairman’s Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   Grant Payments to External Organisations 2016/17  (Pages 3 - 56) 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

To receive a report from the Grants and Funding Officer seeking 
Member approval for the level of grant awards to external organisations 
for 2016/17. 
 

6   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour stats 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
 

 
 

Kevin Finan 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 26 October 2015 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the Council Chamber on the first floor of the building is 
available from the main ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair 
access, are also available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the 
meeting to allow the public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 



Page 1 of 54 
 

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG                                                       
3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 2016/17 
 

Cabinet Member Cllr C Slade 

Responsible Officer Grants and Funding Officer 

 
Reason for Report:   To seek Member approval for the level of grant awards to 
external organisations for 2016/17. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
Members endorse the 2016/17 levels of grant funding for external and 
charitable organisations as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The allocation of grants provides support to 
external agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s corporate priorities. 
Grant allocations tend to be most closely aligned to the Empowering our 
Communities priority, although they also have a bearing on other strategic 
objectives, such as Economic Development and Housing. 
 
Financial Implications:   The scope of the report incorporates reviewing annual 
grant awards to 12 external organisations providing 14 services while realising a 
27% saving in the total grant budget. 
 
Risk Assessment:  Decreases to selected agencies introduced within a short period 
of time may lead to closure of a valued service or have a negative impact on the 
activities and services provided to residents. It could also result in adverse publicity 
for the Council. Significant reductions in established grant allocations may risk a 
challenge from (a) external organisations under public law and/or (b) the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government. An Equalities Impact Assessment has 
been carried out for each of the 12 external organisations that have had their annual 
grants for 2016/17 reviewed. 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Grants programme currently funds fourteen services 
provided by twelve agencies. These are: 
 

# Agency 2015/16 Grant 

1 Age UK Mid Devon £  4,500 

2 Blackdown Support Group £     200 

3 Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT) £  5,000 

4 Citizens Advice Bureau £47,500 

5 Community Housing Aid Nightstop Service £  2,500 

6 Crediton Arts Centre £  1,000 

7 Grand Western Canal £45,000 

8 Involve – Voluntary Action in Mid Devon £14,250 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 54 
 

9 Market Centre Youth Drop-In, Tiverton £ 2,750 

10 Sunningmead Community Association £    750 

11 Tiverton and District Community Transport 
Association (including Crediton and District 
Community Transport) 

£23,275 

12 Tiverton Museum of Mid Devon Life (also provider of 
Tiverton and District Tourist Information Service)  

£27,500 
£  4,000 

 TOTAL £178,225 
 Citizens Advice Bureau has £14,500 of its annual grant deducted at source to cover 
accommodation costs within Tiverton Town Hall and Crediton Town Hall. 

 

1.2 The review of grants to external organisations for 2016/17 continues to enact 
the recommendations of the Community Well Being Policy Development 
Group of 21 June 2011 that: 
 
“The Council review and reassess the overall grants budget, realigning grant 
allocations to fit more appropriately with the Council’s strategic priorities”. 
 
The review also takes into consideration additional in-kind support provided by 
the Council. This includes leasing arrangements and rental subsidies, together 
with the on-going financial position of the Council, which requires savings to 
be identified from all services. 
 

1.3 Since 2011/12 the Council has successfully aligned grant allocations more 
closely with the priorities of the Corporate Plan 2012-15.  As the Corporate 
Plan for the next period is currently being prepared, the 2016/17 review of 
grant allocations continues to refer to the 2012-15 priorities. 
 

1.4 All Heads of Service have been asked to identify budget savings to help 
alleviate the reduction in the government’s formula grant. The Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer has identified a savings target of £656,000 as 
a consequence of a decrease in formula grant in the next financial year.  
 

1.5 The indicative saving from the council’s grant budget for 2016/17 is £50,000. 
This represents a 27% reduction in budget. 
 

1.6 In September 2011 the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) issued a Best Value Statutory Guidance setting out the government’s 
expectations for local authorities considering changes to funding for local 
voluntary and community groups. DCLG has confirmed that this guidance is 
still relevant. 
 
The guidance allows local authorities the flexibility to exercise appropriate 
discretion in considering the circumstances of individual cases, while 
advocating the need to: 
 

 Avoid passing on disproportionate reductions by not levying larger 
reductions to the voluntary and community sector as a whole than they 
take on themselves; 

 Give at least three months’ notice of any reduction or termination of 

Page 4



Page 3 of 54 
 

funding to both the organisation and public/service users; and 

 Make available all appropriate information in line with the government’s 
transparency agenda. 

 
The Council also has a duty to assess the impact of any reductions in funding 
to vulnerable groups under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

 
2.0 Grant Review Process for 2016/17 
 

2.1 For 2016/17, as with previous years, the Council recognises that the services 
provided by all grant funded agencies make a valuable and sometimes 
essential contribution to the well being of Mid Devon residents and 
communities. The Council has sought to protect allocations to agencies 
providing a reliable service to the district’s most vulnerable residents. 
 
The Council further acknowledges that its grant contribution to external 
agencies is a significant factor in the ability of those agencies to attract 
additional investment.  
 
In 2014/15 and 2015/16 the Council alleviated the level of reduction in grants 
to annually funded agencies by reducing its investment in the Seed Fund to 
the point at which the Fund has been all but depleted. £1,480 remains in the 
Seed Fund budget. 
 
It is therefore no longer possible to deploy the Seed Fund budget to 
significantly reduce the impact on funded agencies of a 27% reduction in the 
overall grant budget. In order to reach the specified savings target, difficult 
choices have had to be made. 
 
T
[...]
es details of the budget per 
financial year, the amount allocated and the balance carried forward to the 
next financial year. 
  

4.4 In 2015/16 the Seed Fund was reduced to £1,480 as a means of protecting 
Strategic Grant payments. This outstanding amount is offered as a saving as 
part of the 2016/17 Grant Review.  
 

 
5.0   Summary 
 

5.1 A list of all agencies and proposed level of grant funding for 2016/17 is 
detailed in Appendix 1.  The appendix also provides information on: 
 

 2015/16 grant awards; 

 The financial and percentage value of any grant decrease; 

 Additional subsidies provided during 2015/16. 
 

5.2 In undertaking this review, the Cabinet Member for Community Well Being has 
taken account of the government’s Best Value Statutory Guidance (see 
paragraph 1.6). 
 

5.3 All Seed Fund applications and awards are listed in Appendix 2. 
 

5.4 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed for each of the external 
organisations as part of the grants review for 2016/17.  These are provided in 
Appendix 3. 
 

5.5 Appendix 4 provides detailed performance data for all 14 services supported 
through the Strategic Grants programme. 

Page 9



Page 8 of 54 
 

 

5.6 A list of all agencies in receipt of a rental subsidy or non-grant support greater 
than £1,000 during 2014/15 is provided in Appendix 5. 
 

 
Contact for more information:  Paul Tucker (Grants and Funding Officer, ext. 
4930; email: ptucker@middevon.gov.uk). 
 
Circulation of the report:  Management Team,  Cllr C Slade, Head of Communities 
and Governance, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer, Community 
Development and Regeneration Manager. 
 
 
APPENDIX 1    RECOMMENDED GRANT ALLOCATIONS FOR 2016/17 
 
 

Agency Grant 
2015/16 

(£) 

Proposed 
Grant 

2016/17 
(£) 

Recom
mended 
Saving 

(£) 

+/- 
(%) 

     

Age UK Mid Devon  4,500 3,500 1,000 -22% 

Blackdown Support Group 200 0 200 -100% 

Churches Housing Action Team (CHAT)  5,000 4,000 1,000 -20% 

Citizen’s A
[...]
rial Hall 1,000 0 0  

32 Cheriton Fitzpaine Parish Hall 0 0 0  

 
 
TOTAL SEED FUND GRANTS ALLOCATED  
 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

£22,100 £18,100 £23,500 £11,000 £5,000 

 
SEED FUND BUDGET 2012/13-2016/17 
 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

£32,325 £41,910 £15,300 £1,480 £0 

 
 

APPENDIX 3  
 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS – GRANTS REVIEW 2016/17 
 

Name Paul Tucker (Grants and Funding Officer) 

Service or Function Grants Review 2016/17 

Department Community Development and Regeneration 

Head of Service Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance) 

Date of Assessment 19th October 2015 

 
Background 
 
The Council currently provides grants to 12 voluntary and community sector and 
other not-for-profit organisations providing a range of services across the district. 
The value of the Council’s grant is usually greater than its monetary value as other 
funders are often encouraged to invest in an organisation that can demonstrate local 
authority support.  
 
The total grants budget for the current financial year (2015/16) is £179,705 
comprising £178,225 in annual grants to organisations and for services, and a Seed 
Fund budget of £1,480. The Council is looking to continue to reduce grants to 
individual agencies for the 2016/17 financial year in order to: 
 

Align grant awards more clearly to the Council’s strategic aims and objectives; and 
o Identify savings toward the Council’s budget deficit for 2016/17. 
 
In order to minimize any adverse effect on services provided to vulnerable 

Page 12



Page 11 of 54 
 

Individuals, officers have carried out a detailed assessment of the impact of any 
grant reductions on each organisations in Appendix 3. Table 1, ‘Analysis for each 
Strategic Grant funded agency’, presents an officer assessment on impact, while the 
text in Table 2, ‘Impact Assessment Matrix’ is provided by the agencies themselves. 
 
In undertaking this process the Council has a legal duty to: 
 

Eliminate discrimination and promote equality in service delivery and employment; 
and 

Ensure value for money for taxpayers. 
 
Consultation 
 
During the 2015/16 and 2016/17 reviews, grant recipients were asked to complete a 
self-assessment form providing information about: 
 

The services they deliver; 

Their desired outcomes and the level of outputs; 

How the aims and objectives of their organisation match MDDC’s corporate aims 
and objectives; 

The possible effect of a 33% and 66% reduction in their level of grant; 

Any additional social, economic or environmental benefits they might provide. 
 
Organisations were also asked to submit annual accounts for three complete years 
together with a business plan or other development profile. The impact assessments 
from the consultation are noted in the individual assessments below. 
 
Because much of the information provided for the  2015/16 review was still pertinent 
and the Council’s Corporate Plan is currently being revised, the capacity of grant 
funded agencies was not tested this year by (a) the requirement to match their 
services against the 2012-15 Corporate Plan, (b) the percentage reductions in their 
grant and (c) the social, economic and environmental benefits their services provide. 
Officers did, however, refer to each agency’s last set of published annual accounts in 
order to assess their financial health and ability to absorb a reduction in grant. 
 
Actions to limit any adverse effects 
 
To limit the adverse effects on vulnerable individuals of any proposed grant 
reduction, the following factors were taken into consideration as part of the grant 
review process: 
 

The need to maintain front-line services as far as possible; 

The need to protect essential services to the most vulnerable and, in particular, 
residents that are likely to be affected by the changes to the welfare benefits 
system; and 

Having due regard to the financial stability of the organisation. 
 
Agencies
[...]
lt to cover core 
running costs. 

 

£1,000 £333 
 Would lose a great deal of credibility with 

businesses who may perceive MDDC’s lack of 
support as lack of confidence in CAC. May 
find it very difficult to cover core running 
costs. 

7. GRAND 
WESTERN 

£45,000£30,000 

 A 33% decrease in grant would be 

£45,000£15,000 

 Reduction in the number of paid staff.  

Page 24



Page 23 of 54 
 

AGENCY 33% GRANT REDUCTION 66% GRANT REDUCTION 

CANAL 
 

 
 
Proposed reduction 
in contribution 
2016/17: 
£22,500 
 
£45,000£22,500  
(-50%) 

impossible to sustain without 
significant impacts on the overall 
standards of maintenance of the 
park.  In recent years, the impact of a 
series of relatively small funding cuts 
made by DCC and MDDC to the canal 
budget have been offset to a degree 
by increases in income generated by 
the park (through car parking, leases, 
log sales etc..).  However, the rate of 
increase in income is limited to 
around 5-10% per annum so any cuts 
beyond that (by DCC or MDDC) will 
impact on what is already a very 
small and hard-pressed budget for 
such a prominent and extensive asset 
that is so important for the district’s 
tourism industry. Such a reduction 
would eliminate the Canal Ranger 
Service’s capacity to make any 
further improvements in the site’s 
fabric or facilities and work would 
focus solely on basic maintenance.   

 Some of the more expensive works 
undertaken by contractors such as 
tree surgery would have to be limited 
solely to immediate safety works, 
avoiding any tree management works 
that prolong the life of trees or do 
not address immediate hazards.  This 
short-term saving would store up 
much greater expense in the longer 
term.   

 Some of the more expensive 
maintenance or repair works, such as 
repairing the weed-harvesting boat 
or as dealing with leaks, may have to 
wait until they can be afforded in the 
next financial year, and so response 
times for repairs and maintenance 
works may in
[...]
N RECEIPT OF A RENTAL SUBSIDY OR NON-GRANT SUPPORT 
GREATER THAN £1,000 DURING 2015/16 
 

Agency Rental Subsidy 
2015/16 

  

Crediton District of the Guides Association £ 1,400 

Crediton Swimming Club £13,374 

Crediton United Football Club £ 2,650 

Crediton Youth Football Club  £ 1,100 

Moorhayes Community Centre £ 9,000 

Thorverton Association Football Club £ 1,125 

Tiverton Adventure Play Association £ 1,374 

Tiverton and District Community Transport Association £ 4,400 

Tiverton Aqua Club £ 1,864 

Tiverton Market Centre Ltd (Youth Drop-In Service) £ 3,000 

Tiverton Signpost Club £ 1,500 

Tiverton Swimming Club £51,224 

West Exe Rovers Association Football Club £ 1,050 

  

TOTAL £93,061 

 
Notes 
 
 Refers to last available figures for 2014/15.  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 Grant Payments to External Organisations 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 17 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 3 November 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, Mrs J B Binks, R M Deed, 
B A Moore, Mrs E J Slade and N A Way 
(substituting for Cllr F W Letch) 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews, F W Letch and Miss C E L Slade 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs H Bainbridge, R F Radford, F J Rosamond and 

C R Slade 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Julia Stuckey (Member Services 
Officer) and Andrew Cawdron (Finance Manager) 
 

 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs E M Andrews, Councillor Miss C L 
Slade and from Councillor F W Letch, who was substituted by Councillor N A Way. 
 

37 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Referring to item 5 on the agenda Mr A Pilgrim informed the Group that he took 
exception to the funding for the canal being considered as payment to an external 
agency and that the canal was imbedded in the psyche of our communities, 
beneficial to Mid Devon District Council and geographically very important to Mid 
Devon.  Mid Devon District Council proposed completely removing funding over the 
next couple of years, this was unhelpful, the canal was an economical and far 
reaching facility, with all people able to dip into a free at point of use facility. The total 
budget for the canal compared to the cost of leisure services was economical and 
leisure centres did not have such a broad catchment area. Mr Pilgrim stated that he 
was opposed to the cut, that the County Council could not top it up and the impact 
assessment suggested that in a very few years the canal would decline in its ability to 
provide a service.  He said that it would be a disservice to the community if cuts were 
made, to mental and health benefits. Many people took solace from using the canal; 
it was one of the best in the country and provided wide ranging benefits. 
 
Mr R Gould, referring to item 5 on the agenda stated that he was opposed overall to 
the proposals to cut grants, he stated that this was meant to be a Community Well 
Being Policy Group but it was not a development to cut grants, nor was it good for 
wellbeing.  He pointed out the impact assessment matrix within the report. He 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 18 

informed the Group that the payment in respect of the canal was never a grant, it 
went back to 1971 when Tiverton Borough was a partnership with Devon County 
Council, and Mid Devon had gradually reduced support over time.  He stated that all 
of the agencies being cut were necessary and that the intended reduction of grants 
next year almost depleted the whole purpose of the committee. 
 
Mr M Lucas, referring to item 5 on the agenda stated that he had lived in the area for 
33 years and had been involved with the canal for 28 years. This was a tourist 
attraction which brought in many, many tourists. He said that he met people along 
the canal that had travelled from all over the country. The cuts proposed meant it was 
time to turn round and say enough is enough to central government. He urged that 
the council not cut this grant, destroying something that has been worked hard on for 
25 years by everyone. The facilities were enjoyed by one and all and something to 
behold. He asked that the Group please look at the amount being taken away, 
people love the canal, we should love the canal, it is a hard task to make but the 
canal brings people into this area and helps prosperity in this part of the world. 
 
Referring to item 5 on the agenda, Mr M Baker reminded the Group that last year he 
had been invited to give a presentation about the canal and that he had given some 
background to the funding arrangements and some of the pressures being faced. He 
believed that there had been some changes to membership of this group, so 
recapped a few of the key points made. The Annual revenue budget for the canal for 
this year was £174k.  Devon County Council provided £71k of that, Mid Devon 
District Council (MDDC) provided £45k and the canal generated £58k through 
various sources of income (such as car parking, leases, log sales, and the like). 
 
One of the slides showed that overheads were increasing year on year (utilities, fuel, 
insurance, waste disposal were all going up).  When coupled with the funding cuts 
totalling £10k imposed by MDDC in recent years, there was now a situation where 
available budget for maintaining the canal was extremely tight – around one third of 
what it was 5 years ago. Nowadays it really just paid for the 3 staff members and the 
resources they needed to do the basic maintenance work along the canal, plus the 
upkeep of visitor facilities in the Canal Basin and some specialist contractors for 
doing the few jobs that they couldn’t (such as specialist tree surgery work).  All 
improvement works were now reliant on finding external funding.  
 
Any cuts to the remaining revenue budget would impact directly on the Canal Ranger 
Service and the ability to maintain the 11 ¼ miles of the canal to a good standard and 
obviously the depth of the cut would determine the extent of the impact.   
 
Given the financial pressures that all levels of local government were facing they had 
anticipated some further cuts to funding either from Mid Devon or Devon County and 
so had made plans for further increasing income to try and cover any shortfall over 
the coming years.   
 
However, not only was the rate of increase in income that we can generate fairly 
limited but there had been absolutely no indication of the massive scale of funding 
withdrawal being proposed by Mid Devon in such a short timescale – 50% cut next 
year and nothing thereafter.  
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 19 

There was simply no scope for such cuts to be made up by increasing the income 
that we generate.  There is also probably very little chance of Devon County Council 
stepping in and increasing its budget for the canal.     
 
The only possible responses that I can see given the scale of cuts being proposed 
are to close down and cut back on some of the visitor facilities and to reduce staffing 
levels.  
 
This would see a switch in emphasis away from managing the Canal as a destination 
for tourism and day trips, to simply one of managing the health and safety of visitors 
and trying to keep the canal free of weed in the highest priority areas.  Undoubtedly 
there would be a severe impact on the businesses that are based along the canal, as 
well as an impact in the wider local economy.   
 
Reducing staffing would also have the effect of reducing capacity to manage 
volunteers who play a crucial role in helping manage the canal.  Also capacity to 
generate and collect the income which makes up such a significant proportion of our 
budget – would be badly damaged. 
 
It seems that the canal is currently at something of a crossroads.  If funding was 
severely cut, we really could see a reversal of all the good work and investment 
achieved in recent years.  A downward spiral of declining funding, declining 
standards and declining income could take hold, and the impacts of this would be felt 
almost entirely by Mid Devon residents and Mid Devon businesses.  
 
I’d like to ask the group if they could consider recommending that Mid Devon District 
Council and Devon County Council meet to discuss the joint funding arrangements 
for the canal and find a way to manage the situation in partnership, as they have 
done for the last 40 years.   
 
Mr Hodgson, referring to item 5 on the agenda stated that he firmly believed that 
nothing in report should be cut, in particular the canal. He stated that he was 
speaking on behalf of 300,000 visitors that came each year to enjoy the canal – he 
said that death by a 1000 cuts would follow soon. 
 
Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge, referring to item 5 on the agenda said that everyone 
was now fully aware of the implications that these cuts would have on the canal. She 
stated that the canal was a major asset to Mid Devon and even more important now 
that the authority was charged with public health and walking was popular and easy 
on the canal.  If the ranger service was cut the facilities would deteriorate.  She 
informed the Group that even when the Council was in special measures money was 
still found to save the Walronds. She asked if there was any other funding pot within 
Mid Devon which could go to the canal.  She said that there had been a pledge to 
give £100k towards the repairs to the breach and asked if this funding was still 
available. 
 
Mrs R Stephenson, referring to item 5 on the agenda stated that she was opposed to 
the cut of £1k, the total grant, to the Crediton Arts Centre. She asked what Crediton 
would be like without an Arts Centre and said that proportionally £1K was a lot to a 
small organisation which was already operating on a knife edge.  She informed the 
Group that the Arts Centre was a major contributor to cultural and economic life in 
Crediton and had been involved with the food festival, Shakespeare in the Square, 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 20 

Youth Theatre, the Flag Project and Christmas events.  She also said that losing the 
grant from Mid Devon sent a message to other supporters and made it more difficult 
to get funding from elsewhere.  
 
Ms N Rowe from the Citizens Advice Bureau asked if the Group were aware that the 
Citizens Advice Bureau had supported 2592 clients within Mid Devon in the last year 
and had dealt with 6300 issues.  They had helped clients to claim a considerable 
amount of money that they were due, which meant income into the community.  She 
asked how the Council planned to replace this money. 
 
Mr D Margets, referring to item 5 on the agenda, asked the Group to be aware of 
paragraph 2.1 within the report which stated that this council sought to protect 
allocations to agencies providing a reliable service to the districts most vulnerable 
residents.  He asked whether the Group considered that the Citizens Advice Bureau 
did that. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the answers to the questions raised would be provided 
at agenda item 5. 
 

38 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

39 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman, referring to comments made by Mr Gould in public question time, 
explained to those in attendance that the Group looked at more than just grants and 
had a full agenda of other items throughout the year. 
 
The Chairman informed those in attendance that any recommendation made today 
would go forward to the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 19th November 2015. 
 

40 GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 2016/17  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Grants and Funding Officer seeking 
Member approval for the level of grant awards to external organisations for 2016/17. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance outlined the contents of the report, 
explaining that the authority had paid grants for a number of years and that in 2011 
there had been 25 organisations that received grants totalling £250K. In 2012/13 a 
fundamental review of the grants process was undertaken and this prioritised the 
recipients into three groups, high priority, medium priority and low priority. Those of 
low priority received a tapered reduction in their grants to the end of 2014/15. At this 
time Members also agreed to allocate £32K to a seed fund so that organisations 
could put in bids for projects.  Since then the Authority had worked with organisations 
to help them become more self-sufficient. The Grants and Funding Officer had 
brought in a considerable level of funding to the District over the last few years. 
 
Last year a reduction of £20k was made to the grant budget and remaining funds in 
the Seed Fund were allocated.   
 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 21 

In accordance with the process previously agreed by the Group organisations were 
asked to submit annual accounts, which formed appendix 4 of the report, along with 
an impact assessment. Each organisation had been/were being given the opportunity 
to come along to a meeting of the Group to explain what they did and how the grant 
was spent. 
 
The Officer went on to remind the Group that it was a reality that cuts had to be made 
and that it was not possible to fund community grants at the same level as in the 
past.  A balanced budget had to be set by the authority and grants were discretionary 
and not a statutory service.  
 
Referring to appendix 1 of the report the Officer worked through the list of 
recommended grant allocations for 2016/17, highlighting the following areas: 
 

 Records submitted indicated that the Blackdown Support Group showed a 
profit and healthy reserve; 

 

 The Citizens Advice Bureau had dealt with a lower number of queries in the 
last year than in previous years and the council itself was providing advice 
from Moneywise; 

 

 Detailed financial information provided by the Crediton Arts Centre showed a 
healthy turnover, a profit of £40k and a healthy reserve; 

 

 Sunnymead Community Association generated a substantial income and had 
healthy reserves; 

 

 Grants payable to the Tiverton Museum and Tourist Information Service had 
been set for a three year period and were now in their final year of protection. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The overall budget for both discretionary and statutory services; 
 

 The need to look at income and reserves within financial information provided 
by the organisations; 

 

 The percentage of cuts to some organisations being higher than others; 
 

 The need to maintain a presence in Crediton; 
 

 The need to make savings in order to set a balanced budget; 
 

 £100k that had been pledged towards the repair of the canal breach; 
 

 The need for robust impact assessments; 
 

 The previous ‘unofficial’ partnership with Devon County Council regarding the 
canal; 
 

 The possibility of future partnership working regarding the canal. 



 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 3 November 2015 22 

 
It was RESOLVED that   
 

1) A meeting based on a partnership approach be set up between Mid Devon 
District Council and Devon County Council, to discuss the ways in which a 
settlement could be agreed that kept the canal viable, and that the 
whereabouts of the £100k that was pledged to the breach be investigated. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr N A Way and seconded by Cllr Mrs J D Binks) 

 
2) A working group be put in place to review the grants report, in particular 

appendix 5 and that the group membership comprise of Cllrs Mrs E J Slade, N 
A Way, Mrs B M Hull, Mrs R Berry and that Cllr R Radford be co-opted to the 
group as a County Councillor.  

 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs J B Binks and seconded by Councillor Mrs R Berry) 

 
Note:- i) Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

ii) Councillors R F Radford and N A Way declared a personal interest as 
Devon County Councillors. 
 
iii) Councillor Mrs J D Binks declared a personal interest as she was on the 
Panel of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
iv) Councillor Mrs E J Slade declared a personal interest as she was a 
committee member at the Tiverton Museum. 
 
vi) Councillor C R Slade declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee. 

 
41 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
Anti-Social Behaviour Stats 
Performance and Risk 
Financial Monitoring 
Grant Recipient Presentation 
Update from the Grant Working Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.45 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


